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March 31, 2021 
 
 
 
To Our Valued Shareholders: 
 
2020 was indeed a remarkable year for our company.  The Coronavirus Pandemic created 
unexpected opportunities to grow our customer relationships.  At the same time those opportunities 
presented new challenges. 
 
The Federal Reserve’s dramatic reduction in interest rates in March 2020 sparked a boom in home 
loan demand, and the SBA’s Paycheck Protection Program introduced us to many customers who 
had previously banked exclusively with mega or regional banks.  Consequently, we topped our 
previous record year in new loan production and associated noninterest income.  However, our 
organic loan portfolio grew only slightly, as the lion’s share of our loan production was sold into the 
secondary market.  Moreover, the yield on our interest-earning assets decreased as did much of our 
industry.  
 
Our core deposit base experienced robust growth as well.  Core, non-time deposits increased 21% 
and now represent 52% of our deposit base.  Cost of Deposits fell, and our Net Interest Income grew 
slightly. 
 
In August 2020 we opened our fourth branch office in a rapidly developing area of Western St. 
Tammany.  We continue to eye opportunities to expand our customer relationships and our footprint 
within the local market to bolster the value of our franchise. 
 
As we navigate the health, political and economic challenges that face us in 2021, we greet each day 
with a sense of optimism that we will continue to build upon our successes since our initial public 
offering in 2017. 
 
Thank you for the confidence you have displayed in our team by your investment in our Company. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
W. David Crumhorn 
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer 
  



 

REVIEW OF THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) (OTC Pink Marketplace: “HRGG”), the holding company of 
Heritage Bank of St. Tammany (the “Bank”), generated net income of $776,000, or $0.56 per basic share, for 
the year ended December 31, 2020, compared to net income of $355,000, or $0.24 per basic share, for the year 
ended December 31, 2019. The increase in net income was primarily attributable to an increase of $1.5 million 
in noninterest income, partially offset by an increase of $1.1 million in noninterest expense.  The increase in 
noninterest income was due to a large increase in gain on sale of loans and loan servicing income.  The increase 
in noninterest expense was largely driven by the addition of staff to accommodate the robust growth in loan 
operations and to staff our new branch which opened in August of 2020 at 13102 La. Highway 1085 in 
Covington, Louisiana. 
 
We have continued to experience a large volume in mortgage loan refinancing originated to be sold to Freddie 
Mac.  We maintain servicing on these loans, so not only did we experience an increase in noninterest income 
up from the origination and sale of the loans, but also loan servicing income increased.  We also took part in a 
$5 million commercial USDA loan where 80% of the loan was sold.  Gain on sale of loans increased to $1.3 
million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $153,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019, and loan 
servicing income increased to $591,000 for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $255,000 for the year 
ended December 31, 2019. 
 
Total assets were $141.4 million at December 31, 2020, compared to $131.4 million at December 31, 2019, an 
increase of $10.0 million, or 7.6%.  Heritage Bank experienced an increase in cash in 2020 like most other 
financial institutions.  Several asset categories experienced an increase as these funds were deployed.  Total net 
loans increased $1.5 million to $104.0 million at December 31, 2020, from $102.5 million at December 31, 
2019.  Total securities available for sale increased $5.6 million to $11.8 million at December 31,2020, from 
$6.2 million at December 31, 2019, and total cash and cash equivalents increased $2.1 million to $8.2 million 
at December 31, 2020, from $6.1 million at December 31, 2019.  Premises and equipment also increased $1.5 
million, to $7.4 million at December 31, 2020, from $5.9 million at December 31, 2019 reflecting the 
investment in our newest branch. 
 
Loans held for sale increased $2.9 million, to $3.2 million at December 31, 2020, from $284,000 at December 
31, 2019, while portfolio loans receivable decreased $1.2 million to $101.8 million at December 31, 2020 from 
$103.0 million at December 31, 2019.  Within portfolio loans, commercial real estate loans increased $3.5 
million, and commercial business loans increased $2.6 million, year to year, offset by a decrease in one-to four-
family residential loans of $8.0 million. This decline was due primarily to loans that refinanced into loans sold, 
or to be sold, in the secondary market. 
 
Total deposits increased $14.8 million to $103.7 million at December 31, 2020 from $88.9 million at December 
31, 2019.   Borrowings decreased $3.9 million to $14.1 million at December 31, 2020 from $18.0 million at 
December 31, 2019.  Within deposits, interest- and noninterest-bearing checking accounts increased $8.9 
million, and savings accounts increased $11.8 million, while certificates of deposit decreased $5.9 million, 
during 2020. 
 
Stockholders’ equity was $22.3 million at December 31, 2020, a decrease of $886,000 from $23.2 million at 
December 31, 2019.  Though net income was $776,000 for the year, this income was more than offset by stock 
repurchases totaling $2.0 million.  The Bank remains well-capitalized with ratios well in excess of regulatory 
minimums.  
 
 

 

 



 

 
Interest income for the year ended December 31, 2020 remained stable at $5.8 million, an increase of $78,000 
from the year ended December 31, 2019.  The average balance of the loan portfolio increased $3.6 million to 
$103.7 million for the year, compared to $100.1 million for 2019, while the average yield remained stable at 
5.29% for 2020 compared to 5.27% for 2019.  The average balance and yield of the investment securities for 
the year ended December 31, 2020 were $7.8 million and 1.44%, respectively, as compared to an average 
balance of $5.6 million and a yield of 2.54% for the year ended December 31, 2019.  Other interest-earning 
assets, consisting primarily of deposits in correspondent banks and other banks, had an average balance of $15.4 
million and an average yield of 1.22% for the year ended December 31, 2020, compared to $11.4 million and 
2.55%, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2019.  The decreases in average yield in investment 
securities and interest-earning assets reflected lower market interest rates year to year.   
 
Interest expense decreased $224,000 to $1.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, from $1.7 million 
for the year ended December 31, 2019.  Average interest-bearing deposits increased $9.5 million to $88.3 
million from $78.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. The 
average cost on these deposits decreased to 1.33% from 1.64% for the same periods reflecting lower market 
interest rates year to year.  The average balance of borrowings decreased $760,000, to $16.4 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2020 from $17.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2019.  The average cost 
for these borrowings decreased to 1.97% from 2.47% for the same periods.  
 
Net interest income increased $302,000 to $4.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, from $4.0 
million for the year ended December 31, 2019.  Our interest rate spread increased to 3.13% from 3.09%, and 
our net interest margin decreased to 3.38% from 3.41%, for the year ended December 31, 2020 as compared to 
the year ended December 31, 2019. 
 
We recorded provision for loan losses of $245,000 for the year ended December 31, 2020, compared to $13,000 
for the year ended December 31, 2019.  The provision recorded during 2020 was done in accordance with the 
Bank’s allowance for loan loss methodology, with additional allowances set aside for the uncertain risk posed 
by the pandemic.  Qualitative factors have been adjusted for possible additional losses due to the COVID-19 
economic shutdowns and restrictions.  The allowance for loan losses at December 31, 2020 was $1.0 million, 
or 0.95% of total loans, compared to $769,000, or 0.73% at December 31, 2019.    
 
Non-interest income increased $1.5 million to $2.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from 
$538,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019.  The increase was due to an increase in gain on loans originated 
for sale of $1.2 million, and an increase in loan servicing income of $336,000.   
 
Non-interest expense increased $1.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, to $5.2 million, compared 
to $4.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2019.  This increase was largely due to an increase in salaries 
and employee benefits expense of $555,000, an increase in other expense of $355,000, and an increase in 
occupancy expense of $166,000.  Salaries and occupancy expense increases were driven largely by the expenses 
related to our expanding loan operations, production-based compensation for our lenders, and the personnel 
and occupancy expense of our new branch office at 13102 La. Highway 1085 in Covington, Louisiana which 
opened in mid-August.  The increase in other expense was partially driven by additional amortization of 
mortgage servicing rights, including an adjustment for accelerated prepayment speeds. 
 
Income tax expense increased to $190,000 for the year ended December 31, 2020 due to the increase in the 
Company’s income, resulting in an effective tax rate for the year of 19.7%. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

To the Board of Directors and 
Stockholders of Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc., and Subsidiary 
Covington, Louisiana 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc., (a Maryland 
corporation) and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the 
related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
Auditor's Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc., and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the results of its operations and its 
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Additional Information 
 
As discussed in Note A to the financial statements, Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. deregistered its common stock under 
Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 

New Orleans, Louisiana 
March 23, 2021 
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HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

 DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019  
(Dollars in thousands) 

 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 

         

ASSETS       
Cash and Due from Banks $ 1,036         $ 806             
Interest Earning Deposits in Banks  7,209          5,351          

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents  8,245          6,157          
Interest Earning Time Deposits in Banks  5,080          6,076          
Securities Available for Sale, at Fair Value  11,820        6,210          
Securities Held to Maturity  265             389             
Mortgage Loans Held for Sale  3,220          284             
Loans Receivable, Net of Unearned Income  101,782      102,954      
Allowance for Loan Losses  (1,011)         (769)           

Total Loans, Net  103,991      102,469      
Premises and Equipment  7,407          5,857          
Federal Home Loan Bank Stock  841             827             
Bank Owned Life Insurance  2,206          2,153          
Foreclosed Real Estate  —               —              
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 1,559         1,294          

Total Assets $ 141,414     $ 131,432      

      
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY       

Interest Bearing Deposits $ 91,952       $ 83,734        
Noninterest Bearing Deposits  11,739        5,205          

Total Deposits  103,691      88,939        
  

Borrowed Funds  14,105        18,041        
Advances from Borrowers for Taxes and Insurance 257            302             
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities  1,063          966             

Total Liabilities  119,116      108,248      
    

Shareholders’ Equity     
Preferred Stock, $0.01 Par Value, 1,000,000 Shares Authorized, None Issued  —               —              
Common Stock, $0.01 Par Value, 9,000,000 Shares Authorized, 1,370,106 and 1,543,309 
Shares Issued and Outstanding on December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019  14               15               
Additional Paid-in Capital  11,815        13,561        
Unallocated common stock held by:   

Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP)  (1,111)         (1,164)        
Retained Earnings  11,526        10,750        
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)  54               22               

Total Shareholders’ Equity  22,298        23,184        
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 141,414     $ 131,432      

December 31, 

2020

December 31, 

2019
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HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
(Dollars in thousands) 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

         

 
Interest Income       

Loans, including Fees $ 5,487          $ 5,277          
Investment Securities  113              142             
Other Interest Earning Assets  188              291             

Total Interest Income  5,788           5,710          
      

Interest Expense       
Deposits  1,172           1,295          
Borrowed Funds  323              424             

Total Interest Expense  1,495           1,719          
      

Net Interest Income  4,293           3,991          
      

Provision for Loan Losses  245              13               
Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses  4,048           3,978          

      
Noninterest Income       

Gain on Sale of Loans Originated for Sale 1,338           153             
Loan Servicing Income  591              255             
Other Income  148              130             

Total Noninterest Income  2,077           538             
      

Noninterest Expense       
Salaries and Employee Benefits  2,990           2,435          
Occupancy and Equipment 599              433             
Data Processing  215              186             
FDIC Insurance and Examination Fees  77                68               
Director Compensation  70                72               
Legal, Accounting and Professional Fees 200              249             
Advertising  126              120             
Telephone and Communications  72                62               
Other  810              455             

Total Noninterest Expense  5,159           4,080          
      

Income Before Income Tax Expense  966              436             
Income Tax Expense  190              81               
Net Income $ 776             $ 355             

      
Earnings per share: Basic $ 0.56            $ 0.24            

Diluted $ 0.55             0.24            

Years Ended December 31, 
2020 2019
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HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
(Dollars in thousands) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 

         

 
Net Income $ 776               $ 355               

      
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):       

Unrealized Holding Gains (Losses) on Securities Available for Sale  40                  67                 
Income Tax Effect  (8)                   (14)                

      
Total Other Comprehensive Income  32                  53                 

      
Comprehensive Income $ 808               $ 408               

Years Ended December 31, 
2020 2019
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HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
(Dollars in thousands) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
 
 
                         
 

Balance at January 1, 2019 $ 17           $ 14,953    $ (1,217)     $ 10,395    $ (31)              $ 24,117     
                  

Compensation Expense related to restricted shares  —            155          —            —            —                155          
                

Compensation Expense related to stock options  —            103          —            —            —                103          

ESOP Shares Released —           14           53           —           —               67            

Stock Shares Repurchased (2)            (1,664)     —           —           —               (1,666)      
                

Net Income  —            —            —            355          —                355          
                

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)  —            —            —            —            53                53            
                  

Balance at December 31, 2019 $ 15           $ 13,561    $ (1,164)     $ 10,750    $ 22               $ 23,184     

                  
Balance at January 1, 2020 $ 15           $ 13,561    $ (1,164)     $ 10,750    $ 22               $ 23,184     

                  
Compensation Expense related to restricted shares  —            155          —            —            —                155          

                  
Compensation Expense related to stock options  —            103          —            —            —                103          

                  
ESOP Shares Released —           7             53           —           —               60            

Stock Shares Repurchased (1)             (2,011)      —            —            —                (2,012)      
                  

Net Income  —            —            —            776          —                776          
                  

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)  —            —            —            —            32                32            
                  

Balance at December 31, 2020 $ 14           $ 11,815    $ (1,111)     $ 11,526    $ 54               $ 22,298     

Unallocated
ESO P

Shares
Common

Stock

Additional
Paid In
Capital Total

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)
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HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

 
 

(Continued on the next page)  

         
 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities       
Net Income $ 776             $ 355             
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income  to Net Cash from Operating Activities     

Provision for Loan Losses  245              13               
Provision for Depreciation  253              221             
Deferred Income Tax Expense (Benefit)  (32)               (25)              
Change in Mortgage Servicing Rights  (224)             (82)              
(Accretion) Amortization of Premiums and Discounts on Securities  55                29               
(Accretion) Amortization of Deferred Loan Origination Fees  (24)               30               
Gain on Sale of Loans Originated for Sale  (1,338)          (153)            
Originations of Loans Held for Sale  (54,889)        (10,486)       
Stock dividends on FHLB Stock  (14)               (25)              
Compensation Expense related to Stock Benefit Plans  317              325             
Proceeds from Sale of Loans  53,291         10,935        
(Increase) Decrease in Accrued Interest Receivable  (49)               (25)              
(Increase) Decrease in Bank Owned Life Insurance  (53)               (51)              
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets  32                (69)              
Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities  97                63               

  
Net Cash provided by (used in) Operating Activities  (1,557)          1,055          

      
Cash Flows from Investing Activities       

Purchases of Securities Available for Sale (7,440)         (3,258)         
Principal Collected on Securities Available for Sale  1,820           1,313          
Principal Collected on Securities Held to Maturity  119              123             
Net Change in Interest-earning Time Deposits at Banks  996              (2,490)         
Net (Increase) Decrease in Loans  1,193           (5,275)         
Purchases of Premises and Equipment  (1,803)          (941)            

      
Net Cash provided by (used in) Investing Activities  (5,115)          (10,528)       

      

Years Ended December 31, 

2020 2019
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HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - CONTINUED 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
(Dollars in thousands) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities       
Net Increase (Decrease) in Deposits  14,752         11,642        
Shares Repurchased  (2,011)          (1,666)         
Advances from Borrowers for Taxes and Insurance  (45)               20               
Borrowed Funds  9,300           16,000        
Repayments of Borrowed Funds  (13,236)        (14,781)       

      
Net Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities  8,760           11,215        

      
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,088           1,742          

      
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Period  6,157           4,415          

      
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Period $ 8,245          $ 6,157          

      
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information       

Cash paid during the period for:       
Interest Paid on Deposits $ 1,190          $ 1,282          
Interest Paid on Borrowed Funds $ 336             $ 425             
Income Taxes Paid $ 195             $ 81               



HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
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Note A - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - 

Nature of Operations 

Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) (OTC Pink Marketplace – HRGG) was formed to serve as the stock 
holding company for Heritage Bank of St. Tammany (the “Bank”) upon completion of its mutual-to-stock conversion. 
The conversion was effective July 12, 2017. Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. issued 1,653,125 shares at an offering 
price of $10.00 per share. 

On July 16, 2020, Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc., filed a Form 15 with the Securities and Exchange Commission 
(“SEC”) to deregister its common stock under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 
Upon filing the Form 15, the Company’s obligation to file periodic reports with the SEC, including reports on Form 
10-K, Form 10-Q and Form 8-K, and proxy materials was suspended. The Bank will continue to report detailed 
quarterly financial results to its regulators. 

The Bank is a community bank providing various financial services through its four branches in Covington, Slidell 
and Madisonville, Louisiana. The primary lending products are single-family residential loans and commercial real 
estate loans. The primary deposit products are demand and savings accounts, and certificates of deposit. 

Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, include Heritage 
NOLA Bancorp, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiary the Bank, together referred to as the Company. Intercompany 
transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. 

COVID-19 Pandemic 

The COVID-19 outbreak in the United States and globally has caused an economic downturn on a global scale, disrupted 
global supply chains, and created significant uncertainty, volatility, and disruption across economies and financial 
markets. Therefore, uncertainty remains regarding the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 outbreak upon the Company’s 
financial condition and future results of operations, as well as upon the significant estimates and assumptions that may 
be utilized in reporting certain assets and liabilities. 
 
Significant Group Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Most of the Company’s activities are with customers located within St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana. The types of 
securities that the Company invests in are included in Note C. The types of lending that the Company engages in are 
included in Note D. The Company does not have any significant concentrations to any one industry or customer. Real 
estate loans related to residential properties represented 63% and 68% of the total loan portfolio at December 31, 
2020 and 2019, respectively. 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions. Fair 
value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment. Changes in assumptions or in market 
conditions could significantly affect the estimate. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents, are defined as all highly liquid debt 
instruments, excluding securities, with original maturities at purchase of three months or less. 



HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
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Interest Earning Time Deposits 

Interest earning time deposits in banks with original maturities at purchase of greater than three months and are 
carried at cost. 

Securities 

Securities are classified in three categories at the time of purchase and accounted for as follows: 

Securities that the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held to maturity 
and reported at cost, adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts which are recognized in interest 
income using the interest method. 

Securities that are bought and held by the Company primarily for the purpose of selling them in the near future are 
classified as trading securities and reported at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are included in earnings. The 
Company had no securities classified as trading as of December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

Securities classified as available for sale are those securities that the Company intends to hold for an indefinite period 
of time but not necessarily to maturity. Any decision to sell a security classified as available for sale would be based 
on various factors including changes in market interest rates, liquidity needs, changes in yields or alternative 
investments, and for other reasons. They are reported at fair value. Amortization of premiums and accretion of 
discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method. Unrealized gains and losses, net of income tax, 
are excluded from earnings and reported as a separate component of equity until realized. Gains and losses on the 
sale of securities available for sale are determined using the specific identification method. 

Declines in the fair value of individual held to maturity and available for sale securities below their cost that are 
other-than-temporary result in write-downs of the individual securities to their fair value. The related write-downs 
are included in earnings as realized losses. 

On a quarterly basis (and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant), management evaluates the 
investment securities portfolio on an individual security basis for other-than- temporary impairment (OTTI). If a 
security is in a loss position, management will determine if OTTI exists and will consider the following. First, if it is 
probable that the issuer of the security will be unable to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the 
debt security, OTTI will be recognized. Second, if management intends to sell the security and does not expect to 
recover the loss before the anticipated sale date, OTTI will be recognized. In both instances, OTTI will be recognized 
for the affected security equal to the difference between the fair value and amortized cost through a charge to earnings. 
Third, if a security does not meet either of the criteria above and is both in a loss position for greater than one year 
and at a current loss of 10% or more, management will evaluate its ability and intent to retain its investment for a 
period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value. 

Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas (FHLB) Stock 

FHLB stock is redeemable at par value at the discretion of the FHLB and is used to collateralize FHLB advances. 
The stock is carried at cost which approximates fair value. The Bank is a member of the FHLB System which requires 
the Bank to purchase and maintain stock in the FHLB. The requirement is generally 0.04% of total assets at the most 
recent December 31 plus 4.10% of outstanding FHLB advances. The Bank was in compliance with these 
requirements at December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

Loans Receivable 

The Bank grants land, residential, commercial real estate, and consumer loans to customers. A substantial portion of 
the loan portfolio is represented by real estate loans primarily in St. Tammany Parish. The ability of the Bank’s 
debtors to honor their contracts is dependent upon the real estate and general economic conditions in this area. 



HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
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Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff 
generally are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs, the allowance for loan 
losses, and any deferred loan fees or costs on originated loans. 

For loans amortized at cost, interest income is accrued based on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, 
net of direct loan origination costs, are deferred and amortized as a level yield adjustment over the respective term of 
the loan. 

The accrual of interest on the loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days past due unless the credit is well-
secured and in process of collection. Loans are typically charged off not later than 180 days past due. Past due status 
is based on contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off at an earlier date 
if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. 

All interest accrued but not collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual or charged off is reversed against interest 
income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash basis or cost recovery method, until qualifying for 
return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due 
are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. 

Mortgage Loans Held for Sale  

Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or fair value 
under fair value option accounting guidance for financial instruments.  For these loans, gains and losses on loan sales 
are recorded in noninterest income, and direct loan origination costs and fees are deferred at origination of the loan 
and are recognized in noninterest income upon sale of the loan.   

Allowance for Loan Losses 

The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for loan 
losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the 
uncollectability of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. 

The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based upon management’s 
periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan 
portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower’s ability to repay, estimated value of any underlying 
collateral and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that 
are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available. 

The allowance consists of allocated and general components. The allocated component relates to loans that are 
classified as impaired. For those loans that are classified as impaired, an allowance is established when the discounted 
cash flows (or collateral value or observable market price) of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of 
that loan. The general component covers non-classified loans and is based on historical charge-off experience. Other 
adjustments may be made to the allowance for pools of loans after an assessment of internal and external influence 
on credit quality that are not fully reflected in the historical loss or risk rating data. 

A loan is considered impaired when, based upon current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be 
unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal and interest when due according to the contractual terms of the 
loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral 
value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience 
insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls are considered on a case by case basis, taking into consideration 
all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the 
delay, the borrower’s prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest 
owed. Impairment is measured on a loan by loan basis by either the present value of expected future cash flows 
discounted at the loan’s effective interest rate, the loan’s obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if 
the loan is collateral dependent. 
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Mortgage Servicing Rights 

Mortgage servicing rights are recognized separately when rights are acquired through the sale or servicing of financial 
assets. Under authorization guidance of FASB ASC 860-50, servicing rights resulting from the sale of loans 
originated by the Bank are initially measured at fair value at the date of transfer. The Bank subsequently measures 
each class of servicing asset using the amortization method. Under the amortization method, servicing rights are 
amortized in proportion to and over the period of estimated net servicing income. The amortized assets are assessed 
for impairment or increased obligation based on fair value at each reporting date. Servicing fee income is recorded 
for fees earned for servicing loans. The fees are based on a contractual percentage of the outstanding principal or a 
fixed amount per loan and are recorded as income when earned. The amortization of mortgage servicing rights is 
netted against loan servicing fee income. 

Foreclosed Real Estate 

Foreclosed real estate properties acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially 
recorded at fair value less estimated costs to sell at the date of foreclosure. Loan losses arising from the acquisition 
of these properties are charged against the allowance for loan losses. After foreclosure, valuations are periodically 
performed by management and the real estate is carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less estimated 
costs to sell. Costs relating to development and improvement of property are capitalized, whereas costs relating to 
holding property are expensed. 

Premises and Equipment 

Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed by the straight-
line method (book purposes) or accelerated methods (tax purposes) over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Land 
is carried at cost. The cost of assets retired or otherwise disposed of and the related accumulated depreciation are 
eliminated from the accounts in the year of disposal and the resulting gains or losses are included in current 
operations. 

Bank Owned Life Insurance 

The cash surrender value of bank owned life insurance policies represents the value of life insurance policies on 
certain current and former officers of the Company for which the Company is the beneficiary. The Company accounts 
for these assets using the cash surrender value method in determining the carrying value of the insurance policies. 

Earnings Per Share 

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) represents income available to common shareholders divided by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding; no dilution for any potentially convertible shares is included in the 
calculation. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common 
stock were exercised or converted into common stock or resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared 
in the earnings of the Company. The potential common shares that may be issued by the Company relate to 
outstanding stock options. 
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Earnings per common share were computed based on the following: 
 

 
 

Income Taxes 

Current income tax expense reflects taxes to be paid or refunded for the current period by applying the provisions of 
the enacted tax law to the taxable income or excess of deductions over revenues. The Bank determines deferred 
income taxes using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability 
is based on the tax effects of the differences between book and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and enacted changes 
in tax rates and laws are recognized in the period in which they occur. 

Deferred income tax expense results from changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities between periods. Deferred tax 
assets are recognized if it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that the tax position will be realized 
or sustained upon examination. The term more likely than not means a likelihood of more than 50 percent; the terms 
examined and upon examination also include resolution of the related appeals or litigation process, if any. A tax 
position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is initially and subsequently measured as the 
largest amount of tax benefit that has a greater than 50 percent likelihood of being realized upon settlement with the 
taxing authority that has full knowledge of all relevant information. The determination of whether or not a tax position 
has met the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold considers the facts, circumstances, and information available 
at the reporting date and is subject to management’s judgment. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation 
allowance if, based on the weight of evidence available, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred 
tax asset will not be realized. 

The income tax accounting guidance related to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes sets out a consistent 
framework to determine the appropriate level of tax reserves to maintain for uncertain tax positions. As of 
December 31, 2020 and 2019, management is not aware of any uncertain tax positions that would have a material 
effect on the Bank’s financial statements. 

Advertising Costs 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. 

(in thousands, except per share data)     
 
Numerator:

Net income available to common shareholders $ 776                    $ 355                    

Denominator:
Weighted average common shares outstanding 1,499,797          1,614,693          

Less: Average unallocated ESOP shares (116,379)            (121,656)            
Weighted average shares 1,383,418          1,493,037          

Effect of dilutive securities:
Restrictive Stock 17,793               11,386               
Stock Options —                      —                      

Weighted average common shares outstanding - assuming dilution 1,401,211          1,504,423          

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.56                   $ 0.24                   
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.55                   $ 0.24                   

2020 2019
Years Ended December 31, 
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Compensated Absences 

Employees of the Bank are entitled to paid vacation, paid sick days and personal days off, depending on length of 
service and other factors. It is impractical to estimate the amount of compensation for future absences, and, 
accordingly, no liability has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements. The Bank’s policy is to 
recognize the costs of compensated absences when actually paid to employees. 

Estimates 

The use of estimates in the preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change relate to the determination of the allowance 
for loan losses, valuation of foreclosed real estate, and the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets. In connection 
with the determination of the allowance for loan losses and valuation of foreclosed real estate, management obtains 
independent appraisals for significant properties. With regard to the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets, 
management has developed a tax-planning strategy. 

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank enters into off-balance-sheet financial instruments consisting of 
commitments to extend credit, including unfunded commitments under lines of credit. Such financial instruments are 
recorded in the financial statements when they are funded. 

Comprehensive Income 

The Bank reports comprehensive income in accordance with the accounting guidance related to FAS ASC 220, 
Comprehensive Income. Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income. Other 
comprehensive income includes net unrealized gains (losses) on securities available for sale and is presented in the 
statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and comprehensive income. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), 
which will require leases to be recorded as an asset on the balance sheet for the right to use the leased asset and 
liability for the corresponding lease obligation for leases with terms of more than twelve months. ASU 2016-02 was 
effective for non-public companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. 
In November 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-10 delaying the effective date for non-public companies to fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2020. ASU 2020-05 was issued in June 2020 delaying the effective date for 
Topic 842 to fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. The Bank is evaluating the impact the pronouncement 
may have on the financial statements. 

In 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326). ASU 2016-13 requires 
an entity to utilize a new impairment model known as the current expected credit loss (CECL) model to estimate its 
lifetime “expected credit loss” and record an allowance that, when deducted from the amortized cost basis of the 
financial asset, presents the net amount expected to be collected on the financial asset. The CECL model is expected 
to result in more timely recognition of credit losses. ASU 2016-13 also requires new disclosures for financial assets 
measured at amortized cost, loans, and available-for-sale debt securities. Entities will apply the standard’s provisions 
as a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the 
guidance is adopted. ASU 2016-13 will be effective for the Bank on January 1, 2023. The Bank is evaluating the 
impact the adoption of ASU 2016-13 will have on its financial statements and disclosures, and the impact may be 
material. 
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Reclassifications 

Certain reclassifications may have been made to the 2019 financial information in order to conform to the 2020 
financial statement presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on previously reported net income. 

Subsequent Events 

In preparing the financial statements, the Bank has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or 
disclosure through March 23, 2020, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

Note B – Commitments and Contingencies - 

The Bank is a party to financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk to meet the financing needs of its customers. 
These financial instruments are commitments to extend credit. The instruments contain various elements of credit 
and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the balance sheets. The Bank’s exposure to credit loss, if 
the other party to the financial instrument for commitments to extend credit does not perform, is the contractual 
amount of those instruments. The Bank uses the same credit policies in making commitments that it does for on-
balance-sheet financial instruments. The Bank had new loan commitments at December 31, 2020 of $1.8 million for 
loans to be sold, and $2.1 million for portfolio loans,  The Bank had construction loans in process commitments of 
$990,000, unfunded home equity lines of credit of $5,264,000 and unfunded various other lines of credit of 
$1,882,000. The Bank maintained cash accounts at various financial institutions during 2020 and 2019. The Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) provides insurance coverage under defined limits. At various times in 2020 
and 2019, the Bank may have had funds on deposit at these institutions which were in excess of the insured amount. 
Deposits at the FHLB are not subject to insurance coverage. 

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer if there is no violation of any contract conditions. 
Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. 
Since some of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do 
not necessarily represent future cash requirements. Management evaluates each customer’s credit request separately 
and determines and obtains the amount of collateral needed when credit is extended. Collateral includes primarily 
real estate. 

The Bank has established a federal funds line of credit agreement with First National Bankers Bank (FNBB) that 
renews annually. In May, 2020, the line was renewed at $6,700,000 until 2021. The interest rate would be set by 
FNBB on the day any borrowing occurs. There were no borrowings under this agreement in either 2020 or 2019. 
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Note C - Investment Securities - 

The amortized costs and estimated fair values of securities at December 31 were as follows: 
 

 
 

 
There were no securities sold in 2020 and 2019. 

 
The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities at December 31, 2020 by contractual maturity are shown 
below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or 
prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. The scheduled contractual maturities of securities 
available for sale and held to maturity at December 31, 2020, were as follows: 
 

 

 
 
(in thousands)                 

Available for Sale:             
U.S. Government Agency - SBA pools $ 2,036          $ 1                 $ (12)              $ 2,025          
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 5,412          96               (11)              5,497          
U.S. Government Agency 3,744          —               (12)              3,732          
Municipal Bonds 560             6                 —               566             

Total Available for Sale $ 11,752        $ 103             $ (35)              $ 11,820        

Held to Maturity:           
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities $ 265             $ 4                 $ (1)                $ 268             

Fair
Value

December 31, 2020

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

(Losses)

 
 
(in thousands)                 

Available for Sale:             
U.S. Government Agency - SBA pools $ 2,274          $ 6                 $ (10)              $ 2,270          
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 3,908          48               (16)              3,940          

Total Available for Sale $ 6,182          $ 54               $ (26)              $ 6,210          

Held to Maturity:           
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities $ 389             $ 2                 $ (3)                $ 388             

Fair
Value

December 31, 2019

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

(Losses)

 
(in thousands)     

Available for Sale:
Within One Year $ —                      $ —                      
After One Year Through Five Years 1,102                 1,103                 

After Five Years Through Ten Years 2,273                 2,309                 

After Ten Years 8,377                 8,408                 
$ 11,752               $ 11,820               

Held to Maturity:       
After Five Years Through Ten Years $ 157                    $ 161                    
After Ten Years 108                    107                    

$ 265                    $ 268                    

Amortized Fair

Cost Value
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The following table reflects gross unrealized losses, fair values, and length of time in a continued unrealized loss 
position for all securities with fair values below amortized cost at December 31, 2020 and 2019: 
 

 
 

 
 

Management evaluates securities for OTTI as described in Note A. No declines at December 31, 2020 and 2019 were 
deemed to be other-than-temporary. The unrealized losses on the securities available for sale generally result from 
changes in market interest rates and not credit quality. The Bank does not intend to sell any such investments before 
recovery of their amortized cost bases, which may be at maturity. 

 

(in thousands)                         

Available for Sale:             
U.S. Government Agency - SBA pools $ —          $ —          $ 1,092     $ 12          $ 1,092    $ 12          
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 1,303     8            260        3            1,563    11          
U.S. Government Agency 2,732     12          —          —          2,732    12          

Total Available for Sale $ 4,035     $ 20          $ 1,352     $ 15          $ 5,387    $ 35          

Held to Maturity:                   
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities $ 32          $ —          $ 68          $ 1            $ 100       $ 1            

December 31, 2020
Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or Longer Total

Fair Value Loss
Unrealized 

Fair Value
Unrealized

Loss Fair Value Loss
Unrealized

(in thousands)                         

Available for Sale:                   
U.S. Government Agency - SBA pools $ 1,277     $ 10          $ —          $ —          $ 1,277    $ 10          
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities —          —          1,043     16          1,043    16          

Total Available for Sale $ 1,277     $ 10          $ 1,043     $ 16          $ 2,320    $ 26          

Held to Maturity:                   

U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities $ —          $ —          $ 103        $ 3            $ 103       $ 3            

Fair Value
Unrealized 

LossFair Value Loss
Unrealized

Fair Value
Unrealized

Loss

December 31, 2019
Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or Longer Total
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Note D - Loans Receivable -- 

Loans receivable at December 31 are summarized as follows: 
 

 
 

Discounts on loans purchased amounted to $211,000 and $230,000 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively. 

At December 31, 2020, the Bank did have not any loans where formal foreclosure procedures had been initiated. 

Under its current lending status with the FHLB (Note J), the Bank may be required to deliver qualifying loans and 
securities to the FHLB in order to collateralize any outstanding and future advances. The Bank did not deliver any 
specific available for sale securities or loans to the FHLB at December 31, 2020 and 2019.  FHLB maintains a blanket 
lien on $50.8 million of our loan portfolio and $2.0 million of our securities portfolio. 

Loans - Real Estate, Commercial and Consumer 

Commercial real estate loans are secured by the subject property and are underwritten based upon standards set forth 
in policies approved by the Bank’s Board of Directors (Board). Such standards include, among other factors, loan to 
value limits, cash flow coverage, and general creditworthiness of the obligors. 

Residential real estate loans are underwritten in accordance with policies approved by the Board, including repayment 
capacity and source, value of the underlying property, credit history and stability. 

Construction loans to borrowers are to finance the construction of owner occupied and leased properties. These loans 
are categorized as construction loans during the construction period, later converting to commercial or residential 
real estate loans after the construction is complete and amortization of the loan begins. Construction loan funds are 
disbursed periodically based on the percentage of construction completed. Management carefully monitors these 
loans with on-site inspections. 

(in thousands)         

 
Real Estate:       

Mortgage Loans held for sale $ 3,220                 $ 284                    
Secured by one-to four family residential properties       

Owner-occupied 46,061               52,874               
Non-owner-occupied  13,556                15,257               
Home Equity Lines of Credit  4,364                  3,858                 

Commercial (Nonresidential) Properties  25,872                22,349               
Land  2,176                  2,200                 
Construction  2,758                  4,259                 
Multi-family  3,052                  2,086                 

Commercial  4,947                  2,335                 
Consumer Loans  359                     246                    
Total Loans  106,365              105,748             

    
Less:  Net Deferred Loan Fees  (373)                    (349)                   

   Loans in Process  (990)                    (2,161)                
   Allowance for Loan Losses  (1,011)                 (769)                   

Net Loans $ 103,991             $ 102,469             

2020 2019
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The Bank also makes loans on occasion for the purchase of land for future development for either commercial or 
residential use by the borrower. 

Consumer loans are extended for deposit account collateralized loans and small unsecured loans.  

Commercial loans and lines of credit are offered, and the Bank also purchases commercial loans from a third party 
company that extends loans to healthcare providers and other professionals. 

The tables below provide an allocation and rollforward of the allowance for loan losses by loan type as of and for 
the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. The allocation of a portion of the allowance to one category does not 
preclude its availability to absorb losses in other categories. 

 

Allowance for Credit Losses and Recorded Investment in Loans Receivable 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020 
(in thousands) 

 

 
 

 

                                

 
Allowance for Credit 
Losses:                         
Beginning Balance $ 96             $ 18             $ 516           $ 20             $ 6               $ 26             $ 87             $ 769           

Charge-offs  —             —             —             —             —             (3)              —             (3)             
Recoveries  —             —             —             —             —             —             —             —            
Provision  60              4                85              (3)              7                10              82              245           

Ending Balance $ 156           $ 22             $ 601           $ 17             $ 13             $ 33             $ 169           $ 1,011        
                 

Ending Balance:                  
Individually 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ —            $ 2               $ 96             $ —            $ —            $ —            $ —            $ 98             

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Collectively 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ 156           $ 20             $ 505           $ 17             $ 13             $ 33             $ 169           $ 913           

                 
Loans Receivable:                  
Ending Balance $ 25,872      $ 2,176        $ 67,201      $ 2,758        $ 3,052        $ 359           $ 4,947        $ 106,365    

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Individually 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ —            $ 22             $ 942           $ —            $ —            $ —            $ —            $ 964           

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Collectively 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ 25,872      $ 2,154        $ 66,259      $ 2,758        $ 3,052        $ 359           $ 4,947        $ 105,401    

ConsumerLand
One-to-Four 

Family Construction Multi-Family Commercial Total

Real  Estate

Commercial
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Allowance for Credit Losses and Recorded Investment in Loans Receivable 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 
(in thousands) 

 

 
 

 

Credit quality indicators as of December 31, 2020 and 2019: 

Pass - A pass asset is properly approved, documented, collateralized, and performing. It does not reflect an abnormal 
amount of risk. 

Special mention - A special mention asset has potential weaknesses that deserve management’s close attention. If left 
uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in the deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset or in 
the Bank’s credit position at some future date. Special mention assets are not adversely classified and do not expose 
the Bank to sufficient risk to warrant adverse classification. 

Substandard - An asset classified as substandard has a well-defined weakness or weaknesses. A substandard asset is 
inadequately protected by the current net worth or paying capacity of the obligor or pledged collateral, if any. It is 
characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected. 

 

                                

 
Allowance for Credit 
Losses:                 
Beginning Balance $ 113           $ 23             $ 519           $ 16             $ 5               $ 9               $ 83             $ 768           

Charge-offs  —             —             —             —             —             (18)            —             (18)           
Recoveries  5                —             —             —             —             1                —             6               
Provision  (22)            (5)              (3)              4                1                34              4                13             

Ending Balance $ 96             $ 18             $ 516           $ 20             $ 6               $ 26             $ 87             $ 769           

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Individually 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ —            $ —            $ 85             $ —            $ —            $ —            $ —            $ 85             

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Collectively 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ 96             $ 18             $ 431           $ 20             $ 6               $ 26             $ 87             $ 684           

                 
Loans Receivable:                  
Ending Balance $ 22,349      $ 2,200        $ 72,273      $ 4,259        $ 2,086        $ 246           $ 2,335        $ 105,748    

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Individually 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ —            $ —            $ 828           $ —            $ —            $ —            $ —            $ 828           

                 
Ending Balance:                  

Collectively 
Evaluated for 
Impairment $ 22,349      $ 2,200        $ 71,445      $ 4,259        $ 2,086        $ 246           $ 2,335        $ 104,920    

Commercial Land Construction Multi-Family

Real  Estate

Consumer Commercial TotalFamily
O ne-to-Four
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Doubtful - Assets classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard. In 
addition, these weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full highly questionable and improbable on the basis of 
currently existing facts, conditions, and values. 

Loss - Assets classified as loss are considered uncollectible or of such little value that the continuance of the loan or 
other asset on the books of the Bank is not warranted. Some recovery of funds could be possible in the future, but the 
amount and probability of this recovery are not determinable thus providing little justification for the assets to remain 
on the books. 

The following tables represent the Bank’s credit exposure by credit quality indicator as of December 31: 

 
Credit Risk Profile by Internally Assigned Grade 
(in thousands) 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                

Pass $ 25,872    $ 2,154   $ 66,259    $ 2,758        $ 3,052        $ 4,947      $ 359        $ 105,401 
Special Mention  —           —         —           —             —             —           —           —          
Substandard  —           22         942          —             —             —           —           964        
Doubtful  —           —         —           —             —             —           —           —          
Loss  —           —         —           —             —             —           —           —          

$ 25,872    $ 2,176   $ 67,201    $ 2,758        $ 3,052        $ 4,947      $ 359        $ 106,365 

Commercial Total

December 31, 2020
Real Estate

Commercial  
Real  Estate Land

O ne-to-Four 
Family Construction Multi -Family Consumer

 

 

                                

Pass $ 22,349    $ 2,200   $ 71,203    $ 4,259        $ 2,086        $ 246         $ 2,335     $ 104,678 
Special Mention  —           —         —           —             —             —           —           —          
Substandard  —           —         1,070       —             —             —           —           1,070     
Doubtful  —           —         —           —             —             —           —           —          
Loss  —           —         —           —             —             —           —           —          

$ 22,349    $ 2,200   $ 72,273    $ 4,259        $ 2,086        $ 246         $ 2,335     $ 105,748 

December 31, 2019
Real Estate

Land Family ConsumerConstruction Multi-Family Commercial Total
Commercial  
Real  Estate

O ne-to-Four 



HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 

22 

The following tables are an aging analysis of loans as of December 31, 2020 and 2019: 

Aged Analysis of Past Due Loans Receivable 
(in thousands) 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

                        

Real Estate:                   
Residential $ 967           $ 140           $ 1,107        $ 65,152      $ 942           $ 67,201      
Commercial —            —            —            25,872      —            25,872      
Land  —             —             —             2,154         22              2,176        
Construction  —             —             —             2,758         —             2,758        
Multi-family  —             —             —             3,052         —             3,052        

Consumer  7                —             7                352            —             359           
Commercial  —             —             —             4,947         —             4,947        

$ 974           $ 140           $ 1,114        $ 104,287    $ 964           $ 106,365    

December 31, 2020
Accruing

30-89
Days

Past Due

90 Days
and O ver
Past Due

Total
Past Due Current

Nonaccrual
Status

Total
Loans

Receivable

                        

Real Estate:                   
Residential $ 2,366        $ —            $ 2,366        $ 69,079      $ 828           $ 72,273      
Commercial —            —            —            22,349      —            22,349      
Land  34              —             34              2,166         —             2,200        
Construction  —             —             —             4,259         —             4,259        
Multi-family  —             —             —             2,086         —             2,086        

Consumer  —             —             —             246            —             246           
Commercial  —             —             —             2,335         —             2,335        

$ 2,400        $ —            $ 2,400        $ 102,520    $ 828           $ 105,748    

Loans
Receivable

Total
Past Due Current

Nonaccrual
Status

Days
Past Due

90 Days
and O ver
Past Due

December 31, 2019
Accruing

30-89 Total
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The following tables below present impaired loans disaggregated by class as of and for the years ended 
December 31: 

Impaired Loans 
(in thousands) 

 

 
 

(CONTINUED) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                    

Loans with an allowance recorded:                
Real estate                

1-4 family residential $ 942 $ 942 $ 96 $ 959 $ —               
Commercial —               —               —               —               —               
Land  22                22                2                  27                —               
Multi-Family  —                —                —                —                —               
Construction  —                —                —                —                —               

Consumer and Commercial  —                —                —                —                —               

Loans with no allowance recorded:                
Real estate                

1-4 family residential  —                —                —                —                —               
Land  —                —                —                —                —               
Commercial  —                —                —                —                —               
Multi-Family  —                —                —                —                —               
Construction  —                —                —                —                —               

Consumer and Commercial  —                —                —                —                —               

Totals $ 964             $ 964             $ 98               $ 986             $ —               

As O f And For The Year Ended December 31, 2020

Recorded
Investment

Income
Recognized

Recorded
Investment

Principal
Balance

Unpaid Average Interest
Allowance
for Loan
Losses

Allocated
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Impaired Loans 
(in thousands) 

 

 
 

The tables below present modifications disaggregated by class for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

Troubled Debt Restructuring 
(in thousands) 

 

 

The Bank’s troubled debt restructurings are generally due to a modification of terms allowing the customer to make 
interest-only payments for an amount of time, an extension of the loan term, and/or a reduction in interest rate to 
obtain a lower payment for the customer. The Bank is not committed to lend additional funds to debtors whose loans 
have been modified. 

 

                    

Loans with an allowance recorded:           
Real estate           

1-4 family residential $ 828             $ 828             $ 85               $ 769             $ —               
Land  —                —                —                —                —               
Commercial —                —                —                —                —               
Multi-Family  —                —                —                —                —               
Construction  —                —                —                —                —               

Consumer and Commercial  —                —                —                —                —               

Loans with no allowance recorded:                
Real estate                

1-4 family residential  —                —                —                —                —               
Land  —                —                —                —                —               
Commercial  —                —                —                —                —               
Multi-Family  —                —                —                —                —               
Construction  —                —                —                —                —               

Consumer and Commercial  —                —                —                —                —               

Totals $ 828             $ 828             $ 85               $ 769             $ —               

Losses Recorded Income
  Recognized

As O f And For The Year Ended December 31, 2019

 Investment

Unpaid

  Balance

Allowance  

Allocated

Average

Investment

Interest
Recorded Principal

for Loan

   
  

            
Modifications as of December 31, 2020:

Residential - modified amortization —                $ —              $ —             

Modifications as of December 31, 2019:

Residential - modified amortization 2                   $ 668             $ 668            

Number of 
Loans Investment Investment

Post-
Modification 
Outstanding

Recorded

Pre-
Modification 
Outstanding

Recorded
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Note E - Accrued Interest Receivable - 

Accrued interest receivable at December 31, (included in other assets), is summarized as follows: 

  
 

 
Note F - Servicing – 

In 2020 and 2019, the Bank recognized a gain of $1,338,000 and $153,000, respectively, on loans sold to the Federal 
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation and the U.S. Department of Agriculture under their seller/servicer programs; gross 
proceeds were $53,291,000 and $10,935,000, respectively. 

Mortgage loans serviced for others are not included in the accompanying balance sheets. The risks inherent in 
mortgage servicing assets relate primarily to changes in prepayments that result from shifts in mortgage interest rates. 
The unpaid principal balances of mortgage loans serviced for others were $80,343,000 and $48,615,000 at 
December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. In connection with the foregoing mortgage loans serviced, custodial 
escrow balances (net) in the amount of $1.4 million and $464,000 at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, were 
maintained in non-interest bearing accounts. 

Servicing assets are included in other assets on the balance sheet. 

The following table represents the change in mortgage servicing rights as of December 31, 2020 and 2019. 
  

  
 

 

(Dollars in thousands)         

Securities Available for Sale $ 26                 $ 20                 
Securities Held to Maturity  1                    1                   
Interest Bearing Deposits  14                  15                 
Loans Receivable  431                387               

$ 472               $ 423               

2020 2019

(Dollars in thousands)         

Beginning Balance $ 456               $ 373               
Additions  432                132               
Amortization  (160)               (49)                
Impairment (48)                —                 

 
Ending Balance $ 680               $ 456               

2020 2019
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Note G - Premises and Equipment – 

Major classes of premises and equipment at December 31 are summarized as follows: 
 

 
The provision for depreciation charged to operating expenses was $253,000 and $221,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

Note H - Leases - 

The Bank leases a portion of its Covington and Slidell buildings to third parties under operating leases. These leases 
contain renewal options. Rental income under these leases amounted to $65,000 and $80,000 in 2020 and 2019, 
respectively. At December 31, 2020, the remaining future minimum receipts under these leases are as follows: 
 

  
 

 
Note I - Deposits - 

Deposit account balances at December 31, 2020 and 2019, are summarized as follows: 

 

The aggregate amount of certificates of deposit with a denomination of greater than $250,000 was approximately 
$3,558,000 and $4,964,000 at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

Estimated
(Dollars in thousands)     Life         

Land $ 1,570            $ 1,570            
Construction in Progress 927               
Buildings  25 - 39 Years  8,117             5,595            
Furniture and Fixtures  3 - 10 Years  1,003             795               

 10,690           8,887            
Less Accumulated Depreciation  3,283             3,030            

$ 7,407            $ 5,857            

2020 2019

(Dollars in thousands)     

2021 $ 83                 
2022  73                 
2023 50                 

$ 206               

(Dollars in thousands) 2020 2019

Non-Interest Bearing Deposits $ 11,739               $ 5,205                 
Interest Bearing Demand Deposits 18,367               16,031               
Savings Deposits 25,162               13,398               
Certificates of Deposit 43,962               50,653               
Individual Retirement Accounts 4,461                 3,652                 

$ 103,691             $ 88,939               
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At December 31, 2020, the scheduled maturities of all certificates of deposit were as follows: 
  

  
 

The interest expense associated with each major classification of interest-bearing deposits was as follows: 
 

  
 

 
Note J - Borrowed Funds - 

Borrowed funds at December 31, 2020 and 2019 in the amounts of $14,105,000 and $18,041,000, consisted of 
advances from the FHLB. These advances were at fixed interest rates at December 31, 2020, ranging from 0.160% 
to 3.203%. At December 31, 2020, the scheduled maturities of the advances were as follows: 

  

  
 

These advances are collateralized by a blanket lien on a majority (82%) of the Bank’s residential mortgage loans, a 
small portion of the Bank’s securities, and FHLB stock held by the Bank. 

At December 31, 2020, the Bank had the capacity to borrow an additional $29,388,000 from the FHLB. 

(Dollars in thousands)       

3 months or less $ 9,058            
3 months through 12 months  23,043          
1 year through 3 years  14,509          
Over 3 years  1,813            

$ 48,423          

(Dollars in thousands)         

Interest Bearing DDAs $ 109               $ 132               
Savings Accounts  74                  38                 
Certificates of Deposit  989                1,125            

$ 1,172            $ 1,295            

2020 2019

(Dollars in thousands)     

2021 $ 6,415            
2022  2,027            
2023  3,163            
2024  1,500            
2025  1,000            

$ 14,105          
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Note K - Income Taxes - 

The provision for income tax for the years ended December 31 is summarized as follows: 
 

 
The provision for federal income taxes differs from that computed by applying federal statutory rates to income 
before federal income tax expense, as indicated in the following analysis: 
 

 
 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31 consist of the following components utilizing federal corporate 
income tax rates of 21%: 
     

 
 

The net deferred tax asset is included in prepaid expenses and other assets in the balance sheet. 

The Bank’s tax filings for the years ended December 31, 2017 through the current date are open to audit under 
statutes of limitations by the Internal Revenue Service. Management believes that its tax positions would be sustained 
if audited. Any penalties or interest incurred in 2020 or 2019 related to the Bank’s tax positions would be classified 
in the statement of income as other expense. 

(Dollars in thousands)         

Current Tax Provision $ 222               $ 106               
Deferred Tax Expense (Benefit)  (32)                 (25)                

Provision $ 190               $ 81                 

2020 2019

(Dollars in thousands)     

Federal Stautory Income Tax $ 203              $ 92               
Tax Exempt Income  (11)                (11)              
Other - Net  (2)                  —               

$ 190              $ 81               

2020 2019

(Dollars in thousands)         

Deferred Tax Assets:       
Allowance for Loan Losses $ 212            $ 161           
Deferred Loan Fees and Costs, net  34               25             
Deferred Compensation  231             195           

 477             381           
Deferred Tax Liabilities:       

Tax over Book Depreciation  193             174           
Dividends on FHLB Stock  39               36             
Mortgage Servicing Rights  143             96             
Net Unrealized Gains on Securities  14               6               

 389             312           
Valuation Allowance  —              —             
Net Deferred Tax Asset $ 88              $ 69             

2020 2019
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Note L – Employee Benefit Plans - 

The Bank has established a 401(k) retirement savings plan that covers substantially all employees. Participants may 
contribute a portion of their compensation, up to the federal limitations, with the Bank matching the participant’s 
contribution up to 4% of their compensation. Employer contributions expensed were $67,000 and $49,000 to the plan 
in 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

The Bank has established a deferred compensation agreement with certain directors, past directors and officers. The 
expense incurred for these agreements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 amounted to approximately 
$50,000 and $45,000, respectively. The accrued liability for these agreements at December 31, 2020 and 2019 
amounted to approximately $796,000 and $748,000, respectively. 

To finance the benefits under this plan, the Bank has entered into an arrangement to provide for the cost of split-
dollar life insurance policies on the lives of certain of the Bank’s current and former members of the Board of 
Directors. 

As part of the Company’s stock conversion, an employee stock ownership plan (“ESOP”) for eligible employees was 
established. The leveraged ESOP is accounted for in accordance with the requirements of ASC 718, Compensation – 
Stock Compensation. All employees of the Bank meeting certain tenure requirements are entitled to participate in the 
ESOP. 

Shares were purchased by the ESOP with a loan from Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. The ESOP acquired 132,250 
shares of the Company’s common stock in the conversion. During the years ended December 31, 2020 and 
December 31, 2019, 5,290 shares were allocated to ESOP plan participants each year, leaving 111,090 and 116,380 
unallocated shares in the ESOP at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. Compensation expense 
related to the ESOP was $60,000 for the year ended December 31, 2020 and $72,000 for the year ended December 31, 
2019. 

The stock price at the formation date was $10.00. The aggregate fair value of the 111,090 unallocated shares was 
$1,339,000 based on the $12.05 closing price of the common stock on December 31, 2020. 

Under ASC 718, unearned ESOP shares are not considered outstanding and are shown as a reduction of shareholders’ 
equity as unearned compensation. Dividends on unallocated ESOP shares are considered to be compensation expense. 
The Company recognizes compensation cost equal to the fair value of the ESOP shares during the periods in which 
they are committed to be released. To the extent that the fair value of the Company’s ESOP shares differs from the 
cost of such shares, the differential is credited to shareholders’ equity. The Company receives a tax deduction equal 
to the cost of the shares released. As the loan is internally leveraged, the loan receivable from the ESOP to the 
Company is not reported as an asset nor is the debt of the ESOP shown as a Company liability. 

The compensation expense resulting from the release of the common stock from the suspense account and allocation 
to plan participants results in a corresponding reduction in the earnings of Heritage NOLA Bancorp. 

In August 2018, the Company’s stockholders approved the 2018 Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. Equity Incentive Plan 
(the “2018 Plan” or the “Plan”). No more than 231,437 shares of the Company’s common stock may be issued under 
the Plan, of which a maximum of 165,312 may be issued pursuant to the exercise of stock options and 66,125 may 
be issued pursuant to restricted stock awards, restricted stock units and unrestricted share awards. Stock options 
awarded to employees may be incentive stock options or non-qualified stock options. The shares that may be issued 
may be authorized but unissued shares or treasury shares. The Plan permits the grant of incentive awards in the form 
of options, stock appreciation rights, restricted share and share unit awards, and performance share awards. The 2018 
Plan contains limits on certain types of awards to individual participants. 

Awards may vest or become exercisable only upon the achievement of performance measures or based solely on the 
passage of time after award. Stock options and restricted stock awards provide for accelerated vesting upon death, 
disability or if there is an involuntary termination of service following a change in control (as defined in the Plan). 
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On August 16, 2018, the Company made grants of restricted shares and stock options for 16,530 and 41,325 shares, 
respectively, to non-employee members of the Board of Directors. The awards vest over a five-year period and the 
stock options have a ten-year period to expiration. Each option has an exercise price of $12.48, as determined on the 
grant date. 

On September 18, 2018, the Company made grants of restricted shares and stock options for 49,581 and 104,500 
shares, respectively, to certain members of management and staff. The awards vest over either a five- or seven-year 
period and the stock options have a ten-year period to expiration. Each option has an exercise price of $12.45, as 
determined on the grant date. 

 

Stock Options 

The table below represents the stock option activity for the period shown: 
 

 
 

As of December 31, the Company had $307,000 and $409,000 of unrecognized compensation expense related to 
stock options expense for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively, having 
recognized $103,000 compensation expense each year. The cost of stock options will be amortized in monthly 
installments over the five-year and seven-year vesting periods. The aggregate grant date fair value of the stock options 
granted in 2018 was $544,000. The options outstanding at December 31, 2020, were granted on August 16, 2018 and 
September 18, 2018.  There are 55,073 options exercisable at December 31, 2020 and there were 27,537 options 
exercisable at December 31, 2019. 

The fair value of the Company’s stock options granted in 2018 were $3.69 and $3.75 for the options granted on 
August 16, 2018 and September 18, 2018, respectively, and they were determined using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing formula.  The following assumptions were used in the formula: 

`  
 

    O ptions      Options     

Options outstanding at January 1  145,825      $ 12.46            145,825       $ 12.46              
Granted  —                —                 —                —                  
Exercised  —                —                 —                —                  
Forfeited  —                —                 —                —                  
Expired  —                —                 —                —                  

Options outstanding at December 31  145,825      $ 12.46            145,825       $ 12.46              

2019
Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

2020
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Expected volatility - Based on the historical volatility of share price for the Company. 

Risk-free interest rate - Based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve and expected life of the options at the time of grant. 

Dividend yield – Heritage NOLA Bancorp, Inc. does not anticipate a quarterly dividend per share. 

Expected life - Based on the average of the vesting period and the ten year contractual term of the stock option plan. 

Exercise price for the stock options - Based on the closing price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant. 

Restricted Shares 

Restricted shares are accounted for as fixed grants using the fair value of the Company’s stock at the time of the 
grant. Unvested restricted shares may not be disposed of or transferred during the vesting period. 

The table below presents the restricted stock award activity for the period shown: 
  

  
As of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had $466,000 and $621,000 of unrecognized 
compensation expense related to restricted shares respectively, having recognized $155,000 of compensation 
expense each year.  The cost of the restricted shares will be amortized in monthly installments over the five and 
seven-year vesting periods. 

 
 

         

Expected volatility  12.44            %  11.94                    %
Risk-free interest rate  2.87              %  3.05                      %
Expected dividend yield  —                 %  —                        %
Expected life (in years)  10  10
Exercise price for the stock options $ 12.48            $ 12.45                    

Stock Options
Granted

August 16, 2018

Stock O ptions
Granted

September 18, 2018

 
Restricted  Restricted

    Stock Awards      Stock Awards     

  
Non-vested at January 1  53,693            $ 12.46                 66,111           $ 12.46                 

Granted  —                   —                      —                   —                     
Vested  (12,418)           12.46                 (12,418)           12.46                 
Forfeited  —                   —                      —                   —                     

Non-vested at December 31  41,275            $ 12.46                 53,693           $ 12.46                 

2019
Weighted Average

Fair Value  at
Grant Date

Weighted Average
Fair Value at
Grant Date

2020
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Note M - Related Party Transaction - 

Certain officers and directors were deposit and loan customers of the Bank in the ordinary course of business. 
Deposits and loans of these officers and directors at December 31 were as follows: 
 

  
 

  
Note N - Legal Contingencies - 

Various legal claims arise from time to time in the normal course of business which, in the opinion of management, 
will have no material effect on the Bank’s financial statements. 

Note O - Regulatory Matters - 

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by its primary federal regulator, the 
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC). Failure to meet minimum regulatory capital requirements can 
initiate certain mandatory, and possible additional discretionary actions by regulators that if undertaken, could have 
a direct material effect on the Bank’s financial statements. Under the capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory 
framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines involving quantitative 
measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. 
The Bank’s capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators about 
components, risk weightings and other factors. 

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum 
amounts and ratios as of January 1, 2016, of Total capital, Tier 1 capital, Common Equity Tier 1 capital to risk-
weighted assets (as defined in the regulations), and Leverage capital, which is Tier 1 capital to adjusted average total 
assets (as defined). As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Bank met all the capital adequacy requirements to which 
it is subject. 

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the most recent notifications from the OCC categorized the Bank as well 
capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To remain categorized as well capitalized, 
the Bank will have minimum Total capital, Common Equity Tier 1 capital, Tier 1 capital and Leveraged capital ratios 
as disclosed in the table below. There are no conditions or events since the most recent notification that management 
believes have changed the Bank’s prompt corrective action category. 

 
Beginning in 2020, the Bank was eligible to elect to opt-in to the Community Bank Leverage Ratio (CBLR) 
framework, which exempts banks with less than $10 billion in assets, and that meet certain other requirements, from 
existing risk-based capital ratio and leverage ratio requirements provided they exceed a CBLR of 9%. In April 2020, 
as mandated under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act, the federal banking agencies 
adopted an interim final rule that temporarily reduced the minimum CBLR requirement to 8%. A transition interim 
final rule was also adopted by the federal banking agencies that provides a graduated transition from the temporary 
8% CBLR to the 9% CBLR. Specifically, the transition interim final rule provides that the CBLR will be 8% in the 

(Dollars in thousands)         

Deposits $ 2,006            $ 1,372            

Loans:       
Beginning Loan Balance $ 322               $ 116               
New Loans  185                —                 
Principal Advances  1                    393               
Repayments  (204)               (187)              
Ending Loan Balance $ 304               $ 322               

2020 2019
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second through fourth quarters of 2020, 8.5% in 2021, and 9% thereafter. At December 31, 2020, the Bank did not 
opt in to the CBLR framework. As a result, the Bank’s actual and required capital amounts and ratios are as follows 
as of December 31, 2020 and 2019: 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

        Ratio         Ratio         Ratio
 

As of December 31, 2020                   
Total Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)                   
Bank $ 21,284    24.2% $ 7,031      8.0     %  $ 8,789         10.0   %

Tier I Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)                   
Bank $ 20,273    23.1% $ 5,273      6.0     %  $ 7,031         8.0     %

Common Equity Tier 1 (to Risk-Weighted 
Assets)                   
Bank $ 20,273    23.1% $ 3,955      4.5     %  $ 5,713         6.5     %

Tier I Leverage Capital (to Adjusted Total 
Assets)                   
Bank $ 20,273    14.1% $ 5,737      4.0     %  $ 7,171         5.0     %

As of December 31, 2019                   
Total Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)                   
Bank $ 19,829    25.1% $ 6,325      8.0     %  $ 7,906         10.0   %

Tier I Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)                 
Bank $ 19,060    24.1% $ 4,744      6.0     %  $ 6,325         8.0     %

Common Equity Tier 1 (to Risk-Weighted 
Assets)                   
Bank $ 19,060    24.1% $ 3,558      4.5     %  $ 5,139         6.5     %

Tier I Leverage Capital (to Adjusted Total 
Assets)                 
Bank $ 19,060    14.6% $ 5,209      4.0     %  $ 6,512         5.0     %

For Capital  Adequacy
Purposes

To Be Well Capitalized
Under Prompt

Corrective  Action
Provisions

(Dollars in thousands)
AmountAmountAmount

Actual
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A reconciliation of the Bank’s capital determined under GAAP to Total Capital, Tier 1 Capital, Common Equity Tier 
1 Capital and Tier 1 leverage Capital for December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows: 
 

 
The specific reserves included in the Allowance for Loan Losses were not significant as of December 31, 2020 and 
2019. 

Prior to March 26, 2020, the Bank was required to maintain reserve balances by the Federal Reserve Bank. For many 
years, reserve requirements played a central role in the implementation of monetary policy by creating a stable demand 
for reserves. In January 2019, the Federal Open Market Committee announced its intention to implement monetary 
policy in an ample reserves regime. Reserve requirements do not play a significant role in this operating framework. As 
such, the Board of the Federal Reserve Bank has reduced reserve requirement ratios to zero percent effective on March 
26, 2020. This action eliminates reserve requirements for thousands of depository institutions and will help to support 
lending to households and businesses. 

 

Note P - Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) - 

The following is a summary of the changes in the balances of each component of accumulated other comprehensive 
income (loss) for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019: 
 

 

  
Note Q - Fair Value of Financial Statements - 

Fair Value Disclosures 

The Bank groups its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in three levels. Fair value should be based 
on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability and establishes a fair value 
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to develop those assumptions and measure fair value. The hierarchy requires 
companies to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels 
of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows: 

 Level 1 - Includes the most reliable sources, and includes quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities. 

(Dollars in thousands)         

Equity Capital (Bank only) $ 20,327        $ 19,082       

Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Securities Available for Sale, Net  54                22              

Tangible, Tier 1 Capital and Common Equity Tier 1  20,273         19,060       
Allowance for Loan Losses  1,011           769            

Total Capital $ 21,284        $ 19,829       

2020 2019

(Dollars in thousands)         

Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Securities Available for Sale:       
Beginning Balance $ 22             $ (31)           
Other Comprehensive Income - Net of Tax  32              53             
Ending Balance $ 54             $ 22             

2020 2019
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 Level 2 - Includes observable inputs. Observable inputs include inputs other than quoted prices that are 
observable for the asset or liability (for example, interest rates and yield curves at commonly quoted 
intervals, volatilities, prepayment speeds, loss severities, credit risks, and default rates) as well as inputs that 
are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means 
(market-corroborated inputs). 

 Level 3 - Includes unobservable inputs and should be used only when observable inputs are unavailable. 

Recurring Basis 

Fair values of investment securities available for sale were primarily measured using information from a third-party 
pricing service. This pricing service provides information by utilizing evaluated pricing models supported with 
market data information. Standard inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer 
spreads, benchmark securities, bids, offers, and reference data from market research publications. 

The following tables present the balance of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis as of December 31, 
2020 and 2019. The Bank did not record any liabilities at fair value for which measurement of the fair value was 
made on a recurring basis. 
 

 
Nonrecurring Basis 

The Company has segregated all financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis 
into the most appropriate level within the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine the fair value at 
the measurement date in the table below. The Company did not record any liabilities at fair value for which 
measurement of the fair value was made on a non-recurring basis. 

The fair value of the impaired loans is measured at the fair value of the collateral for collateral-dependent loans. 
Impaired loans are Level 2 assets measured using appraisals from external parties of the collateral less any prior liens. 
Repossessed assets are initially recorded at fair value less estimated costs to sell. The fair value of repossessed assets 

(In thousands)
Description                 

December 31, 2020             
U.S. Government Agency - SBA pools $ 2,025     $ $ 2,025        $
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 5,497     5,497        
U.S. Government Agency 3,732     3,732        
Municipal Bonds 566        566           

Total Investment Securities $ 11,820   $ —                 $ 11,820      $ —            

December 31, 2019             
U.S. Government Agency - SBA pools $ 2,270     $ $ 2,270        $ —            
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 3,940     3,940        —            

Total Investment Securities $ 6,210     $ —                 $ 6,210        $ —            

Q uoted Prices in Significant
O ther

(Level 3)
Fair

Value

Active  Markets
for Identical

Assets
(Leve l 1) (Leve l 2)

Fair Value Measurement Using

Significant
Unobservable

InputsInputs
O bservable



HERITAGE NOLA BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 

36 

is based on property appraisals and an analysis of similar properties available. As such, the Bank records repossessed 
assets as Level 2. 
 

 
 

Fair values of financial instruments - In cases where quoted market prices of financial instruments are not available, 
fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are 
significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. In that 
regard, the derived fair value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets and, in many 
cases, could not be realized in immediate settlement of the instruments. The fair values of certain financial 
instruments and all non-financial instruments are not required to be disclosed. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value 
amounts presented do not represent the underlying value of the Company. The following methods and assumptions 
were used by the Company in estimating fair values of financial instruments: 

Cash, due from banks, federal funds sold and interest-earning deposits with banks - The carrying amount is a 
reasonable estimate of fair value. 

Securities - Fair value is based on quoted market price, if available. If a quoted market price is not available, fair 
value is estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities. 

Loans Receivable - Fair value is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using the current rates at which 
similar loans would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings and for the same remaining maturities. 

Cash Value of Life Insurance - The carrying amount approximates its fair value. 

Deposits - The fair value of demand, savings, NOW and money market accounts is the amount payable on 
demand at the reporting date. The fair value of fixed-maturity time deposits is estimated using the rates currently 
offered for deposits of similar remaining maturities. 

Borrowings - The carrying amounts of federal funds purchased, borrowings under repurchase agreements, and 
other short-term borrowings maturing within ninety days approximate their fair values. Fair values of other 
borrowings are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on current incremental borrowing rates for 
similar types of borrowing arrangements. 

   
(In thousands)                 

December 31, 2020             

Assets             
Impaired Loans $ 866        $ —                 $ 866           $ —            
Repossessed Assets  —           —                  —             —            

Total $ 866        $ —                 $ 866           $ —            

December 31, 2019             

Assets             
Impaired Loans $ 743        $ —                 $ 743           $ —            
Repossessed Assets  —           —                  —             —            

Total $ 743        $ —                 $ 743           $ —            

Fair Value Measurement Using

Fair

Significant
O ther

O bservable
Inputs

Active Markets
for Identical

Assets
Unobservable

Significant
Q uoted Prices in

(Level 2) (Level 3)
Inputs

Value (Level 1)
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Commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit - The fair values of commitments to extend credit 
and standby letters of credit do not differ significantly from the commitment amount and are therefore omitted 
from this disclosure. 

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Company’s financial instruments at December 31 are as 
follows: 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Significant
O ther

(In thousands)                     

December 31, 2020                
Financial Assets:                

Cash, Short-Term Investments and 
Federal Funds Sold $ 13,325      $ 13,325      $ 13,325             $ —            $ —               

Securities-Available for Sale  11,820       11,820       —                    11,820       —               

Securities-Held to Maturity  265            268            —                    268            —               

Other Equity Securities  841            841            —                    —             841             

Cash Value of Life Insurance  2,206         2,206         —                    2,206         —               

Loans Held for Sale  3,220         3,220         —                    3,220         —               

Loans Held -Net  100,771     105,548     —                    —             105,548      

$ 132,448    $ 137,228    $ 13,325             $ 17,514      $ 106,389      
    

Financial Liabilities:            

Deposits $ 103,691    $ 104,887    $ —                   $ —            $ 104,887      

Borrowed Funds  14,105       14,383       —                    14,383       —               

$ 117,796    $ 119,270    $ —                   $ 14,383      $ 104,887      

Q uoted Prices in

Fair Value  Measurement Using

Carrying
Amount Value

Fair
(Level 1)

Assets
(Level 3)

Inputs
Unobservable

Significant
for Identical

Active  Markets
O bservable

Inputs
(Level 2)
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(In thousands)                     

December 31, 2019                
Financial Assets:                

Cash, Short-Term Investments and 
Federal Funds Sold $ 12,233      $ 12,233      $ 12,233             $ —            $ —               
Securities-Available for Sale  6,210         6,210         —                    6,210         —               
Securities-Held to Maturity  389            388            —                    388            —               
Other Equity Securities  827            827            —                    —             827             
Cash Value of Life Insurance  2,153         2,153         —                    2,153         —               
Loans Held for Sale 284           284           —                   284           —               
Loans-Net  102,185     107,807     —                    —             107,807      

$ 124,281    $ 129,902    $ 12,233             $ 9,035        $ 108,634      
    

Financial Liabilities:            
Deposits $ 88,939      $ 89,986      $ —                   $ —            $ 89,986        
Borrowed Funds  18,041       18,130       —                    18,130       —               

$ 106,980    $ 108,116    $ —                   $ 18,130      $ 89,986        

Unobservable
Significant

Fair Value  Measurement Using

Carrying
Amount Value

Fair
(Level 1)

Assets
Identical

Active  Markets
O bservable

Inputs
(Level 2) (Level 3)

Inputs

Q uoted Prices in Significant
O ther
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Note R - Condensed Financial Information (Parent Company Only)- 

Presented below is condensed financial information as to the financial position, results of operations and cash flows 
of the Parent Company: 

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET 

 
 
 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

(in thousands)         

Assets:       
Cash $ 1,891            $ 4,040            
Due from Subsidiary Bank  126                51                 
Investments in Bank Subsidiary  20,327           19,082          
Other Assets  —                  49                 

Total Assets $ 22,344          $ 23,222          

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:       
Liabilities $ 46                 $ 38                 
Total Shareholders Equity  22,298           23,184          

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 22,344          $ 23,222          

As of December 31, 
2020 2019

        

Income:       
Equity in Net Income of Bank Subsidiary $ 956                  $ 733                  

Total Income $ 956                  $ 733                  

Expense:       
Compensation Expense $ —                   $ 229                  
Professional Fees  120                   129                  
Other Noninterest Expense  108                   121                  

Total Expense $ 228                  $ 479                  

Income Before Income Tax Expense (Income) $ 728                  $ 254                  
Provision for Income Tax  (48)                   (101)                

Net Income $ 776                  $ 355                  

Years Ended December 31, 
2020 2019
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 

 

        

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:       
Net Income $ 776                  $ 355                  
Increase in Due from Bank Subsidiary  (75)                   (16)                  
Increase in Equity in Net Income of Bank Subsidiary  (898)                 (668)                
Deferred Income Tax Benefit  —                    (21)                  
Increase in Other Assets  49                     33                    
Increase in other Liabilities  9                       (116)                
Compensation expense related to stock benefit plans  —                    257                  

Net Cash provided by (used in) Operating Activities  (139)                 (176)                

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:       
Net Cash provided by (used in) Investing Activities  —                    —                   

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:       
Shares Repurchased  (2,010)              (1,663)             

Net Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities  (2,010)              (1,663)             

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash  (2,149)              (1,839)             

Cash at Beginning of Period  4,040                5,879               

Cash at End of Period $ 1,891               $ 4,040               

Years Ended December 31, 
2020 2019


